



No. 10-708

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
THE FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION, AND
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

F. ANDREW HESSICK
1100 S. McAllister Avenue
Tempe, Arizona 85287
(480) 965-2007
(frederick.hessick@asu.edu)

December 30, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE INJURY-IN-FACT REQUIRE- MENT OF ARTICLE III	2
A. Lower Courts Have Disagreed on Whether the Violation of a Statute Suffices for Standing	3
B. This Court Should Resolve Whether the Injury-in-Fact Test Applies to Suits Against Private Individuals	5
II. THE STANDING ISSUE IN THIS CASE IS RECURRENT AND IMPOR- TANT	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	9
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009)	4, 9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9
<i>Betancourt v. Federated Dep’t Stores</i> , No. SA- 09-CA-856-XR, 2010 WL 3199617 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2010).....	7
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009).....	4, 9
<i>Council of Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Molasky- Arman</i> , 522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	2
<i>Day v. Bond</i> , 500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Doe v. National Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3, 9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	5, 6, 8
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	2, 3, 8
<i>Kendall v. Employees Retirement Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	4, 9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 130 (1803)	2
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	8
<i>Moore v. Radian Group Inc.</i> , 69 F. App'x 659 (5th Cir. 2003) (slip op. available at http://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/opinions/unpub/02/02-41464.0.wpd.pdf)	9
<i>Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jackson- ville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	8
<i>Olsen v. Hegarty</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 552 (D.N.J. 2001).....	7
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Shaw v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 605 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3-4, 9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	2, 8
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Wilson v. Glenwood Intermountain Props.</i> , 98 F.3d 590 (10th Cir. 1996)	4, 7, 10
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Secretary of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4, 10

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. II, § 3.....	6
Art. III.....	2, 8
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 9
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Foreign Relations Authorization Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-352, 86 Stat. 489.....	10
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1623.....	10
D.C. Consumer Protection Procedures Act, D.C. Code Ann. § 28-3901 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

Andrew Hessick, <i>Standing, Injury in Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 CORNELL L. REV. 275 (2008)	3
